Being a global operation, the Group is exposed to a variety of
foreign currencies. Currency risk arises from engaging in
commercial transactions in non-functional currencies (mainly
USD	and	GBP).	Holland	Colours	aims	to	 limit	 the	effect	of	 the
transaction related exchange-rate exposure on the Group by a
preference for invoicing in the functional currency of the
supplying (in most cases regional) entity. Currency hedging on

outstanding AR or projected sales is not in place at balance
sheet date. The Group participates in several foreign
subsidiaries of which the net equity is mainly USD nominated.
This is subject to currency translation risk in the consolidation
process. The impact varies over the years and is more
complicated	to	mitigate	due	to	the	long	term	fluctuations	in	the
EUR-USD rate. This risk is monitored but not hedged at
balance sheet date.

The	 table	below	 shows	 the	 sensitivity	 of	 the	profit	 before	 tax
and	 the	 equity	 (including	 translation	 effects)	 to	 both	 the	 US
dollar and the British pound, with all other variables remaining
constant:

2016/2017 2015/2016

Increase EUR-USD 10% Decrease EUR-USD 10% Increase EUR-USD 10% Decrease EUR-USD 10%

Net Result (890) 990 (849) 911
Equity (2,605) 2,705 (2,341) 2,268

Increase EUR-GBP 10% Decrease EUR-GBP 10%
Increase EUR-GBP

10% Decrease EUR-GBP 10%

Net Result (283) 283 (298) 297
Equity (307) 307 (269) 265

In	relative	terms,	the	various	foreign	currencies	affected	the	Group’s	net	sales	and	expenses	as	follows:

Revenue Expenses

2016/2017 2015/2016 2016/2017 2015/2016

Euro 44% 43% 50% 49%
US dollar 36% 37% 35% 35%
British pound 5% 6% 2% 2%
Other 15% 14% 13% 14%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%

The	exchange	rate	differences	recognized	in	the	Income	Statement	under	note	7:	Other	Operating	Expenses	in	2016/2017	were
€ 123 (2015/2016: € 305).

Report of the
Supervisory

Board
Corporate

Governance
Report of

the Board of
Management

Investor
Relations

Core
Values

Strategy
&

Key Figures

Introduction
by the Chief

Executive
Officer

Profile Financial
Statements

HOLLAND COLOURS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CREDIT RISK
Credit	risk	is	the	risk	of	financial	loss	by	the	Group	in	the	event
a customer fails to meet their contractual obligations. Credit
risk mainly arises from receivables from customers. Holland
Colours follows an active policy to minimize credit risk. This